
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Mike Goodsell, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager Damian Martinez, Police Chief 

 Murray Anderson, Council Member  Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor Jack Holt, City Engineer

 John Munger, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:00 PM
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Designating October 2025 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month

Community Outreach Department - WomanHaven

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 22, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48571 through #48615.

Monday, October 13, 2025

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or

PROCLAMATION:

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, October 10, 2025

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None -70
NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-28 Opposing California

Proposition 50, the Use of Legislative Congressional Redistricting Map Amendment, and
Reaffirming Support for the Citizens Redistricting Commission as the Independent and 
Nonpartisan Body for Congressional Redistricting in California? Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding a Proposed Project with SitelogiQ to Implement
Energy Efficiency Modifications and Solutions for City Buildings and Facilities

Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Capital Projects in the City
Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
c. Police Chief - Damian Martinez
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez
f. Building Inspector - Raylene Tapiceria
g. Fire Prevention Officer - Francisco Hernandez

Items for Future Meetings:

ADJOURNMENT: 
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, October 10, 2025.

10/13/25

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, September 22, 2025, at 5:00 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Council Member John Munger was absent. Also present were 
Finance Supervisor Chandler Sinclair, Fire Chief Alex Silva, City Treasurer George Morris, 
City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:05 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Pacheco led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, September 19, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Victor Carrillo, came on behalf of CR&R to remind the Council that they are happy to support the
City's needs and be involved in community events. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 8, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48522 through #48570

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Anderson to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
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Monday, September 22, 2025



Ms. Rios reported that the farmers market was rescheduled to this Thursday due to rain last week.

Mr. Wells reported on some of the affects of the recent storms and updated the Council on projects
that have made progress; West Ninth Street Improvements went out to bid and Sunset Rose Apartments
are 60 days away from completing construction. 

Mr. Walker recently watched a good episode on PBS about the Carrot Festival that featured Ms. Rios.

Mrs. Ramirez reported that she attended the 9/11 ceremony at HMS and a presentation from IID. 
She looks forward to attending the Farmers Market and the home Football game. 

Mr. Anderson attended the Mana Scholarship Gala where a Holtville native was honored as well 
as the League of Cities Dinner where he was elected as Second Vice President for the Imperial County.

Mr. Pacheco also attended the League of Cities Dinner and congratulated Mr. Anderson. At the 
dinner he gave the City update in Mr. Goodsell's place. The IID informational meeting held in the Civic 
Center went well and was attended by many rural residents. 

Mr. Morris reported that he will be helping clear out the Melon Road drains, as he normally does. 

Chief Silva reported that around 100 sandbags, the bags only, were distributed following the 
storms and that both strike teams were back from Fresno. He updated the Council on community events.

Ms. Sinclair reported that the 9/11 ceremony for Finley was nice and she will attend an ICTC meeting
on Thursday. She hopes to attend the Farmers Market. 

Mayor Goodsell attended an ICTC meeting, IVHD event in San Diego, and the 9/11 memorial. 
He thanked Mr. Pacheco for giving the City update in his place at the League of Cities Dinner. 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Designate a Delegate to the League of California Cities 2025
Annual Conference & Expo to be Held October 8-10, 2025, in Long Beach, California

Nick Wells, City Manager
Mr. Wells delineated the annual procedure of designating voting delegates for the League of Cities 
Conference in Long Beach. Typically, the Mayor and Mayor Pro-Tem are designated and did plan to
attend this year, but Mayor Pro-Tem Pacheco cannot attend. Mr. Anderson confirmed that he would
be available to attend. Mr. Wells noted that Ms. Sinclair will also attend for the educational seminars. 

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to appoint Mayor Goodsell as the
Delegate and Mr. Anderson as the Alternate. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-27 Approving a Task
Order for The Holt Group for Design Engineering and Bidding Service for the Pine Avenue
Rehabilitation and Pedestrian Access Improvements Project Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that a task order for design of the Pine Ave Improvements was prepared by THG 
at his direction due to factors such as time restraints, familiarity to the project, and a reasonable bid
in comparison to expected figures based on a previous similar project. To allow THG to proceed and to
accept their proposal, the Council must approve the presented task order. 



A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as presented
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.
AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY: None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair Not submitted
e Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez
f. Building Inspector - Raylene Tapiceria
g Fire Prevention Officer - Francisco Hernandez

6. Items for Future Meetings:  Domestic Violence Awareness Month Proclamation

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 6:45 PM.

Mike Goodsell, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk



Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48571

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F35979 10-22080-4420 21.30 21.30 HOSE NOZZLE

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36780 10-22080-4420 16.31 16.31 INSECT KILLER

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36790 10-31150-44210 115.24 115.24 SHOVEL, WEEDER STEE

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36791 10-31152-44200 14.38 14.38 COUPLING, CAPS

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36800 11-31520-44200 153.59 153.59 PUMP MEASURING WHE

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36807 10-31158-44200 24.06 24.06 PIPES, VALVES, PVC

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36862 10-31152-44200 71.65 71.65 COUPLERS, ADAPTERS,

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36865 10-31158-44200 37.16 37.16 PIPE PVC

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36938 10-22080-4420 15.07 15.07 BATTERIES

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36968 10-31140-44200 9.37 9.37 CHARGING CABLES

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36968 11-31510-44200 32.80 32.80 CHARGING CABLES

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F36968 12-31620-4420 51.54 51.54 CHARGING CABLES

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37087 10-31140-44200 2.76 2.76 BOLTS AND NUTS

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37471 10-31150-43140 75.41 75.41 RAIN BOOTS

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37492 10-22080-4420 38.69 38.69 PROPANE

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37545 10-22080-4420 129.29 129.29 PUMP

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37616 10-22080-4420 16.15 16.15 FLEXSEAL

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37645 11-31520-44200 46.31 46.31 ROUNDUP, CLEANING S

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37718 10-31140-44200 38.34 38.34 WEED KILLER

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37723 10-31140-44200 77.52 77.52 CONCRETE MIX

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37737 10-22080-4420 69.08 69.08 BATTERIES

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37767 10-22080-4420 160.49 160.49 DEGREASER, CHAIN LO

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37783 10-22080-4420 43.65- 43.65- CHAINS, FILTERS

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37869 10-31158-44200 130.71 130.71 ELBOWS, COUPLERS

10/03/2025 48571 ACE HARDWARE F37885 10-22080-4420 16.36 16.36 TAPE

48572

10/03/2025 48572 ACE UNIFORMS O SD0238996 10-22080-4314 966.96 966.96 UNIFORMS

48573

10/03/2025 48573 AFLAC TRADITION 409512 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48573 AFLAC TRADITION 409512 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

48574

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 12-31610-4520 600.00 600.00 WWTP CONSULTING

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 12-31620-4520 200.00 200.00 PW CONSULTING

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 11-31510-45200 200.00 200.00 PW CONSULTING

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SER

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYST

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-12001-4520 150.00 150.00 CITY MANAGER CONSUL

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-14020-4520 200.00 200.00 FINANCE CONSULTING

10/03/2025 48574 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1559 10-22080-4520 525.00 525.00 FIRE DEPT CONSULTING

48575

10/03/2025 48575 AMERICA'S FINES 16M 933724 12-31610-4430 566.06 566.06 WWTP EXTINGUISHER S

48576

10/03/2025 48576 APRIL KING FINAL BILL 11-00000-39610 336.39 336.39 FINAL BILL UTILITIES

48577

10/03/2025 48577 AUTO ZONE COM 02862786117 10-22080-4420 52.72 52.72 POWER STRIP

10/03/2025 48577 AUTO ZONE COM 0564813925 10-22080-4420 19.97 19.97 AIR FILTER

48578

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51231-227 12-31610-4430 196.94 196.94 TOTAL NITROGEN PACK

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51249-227 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51491-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51494-227 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

PW

UTILITIES

PW

ADMIN

ADMIN

PW
FIRE DEPT



Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51497-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN  

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51594-227 11-31520-44301 78.04 78.04 BROMATE ANALYSIS

10/03/2025 48578 BABCOCK LABORA CI51603-227 11-31520-44301 78.04 78.04 BROMATE ANALYSIS

48579

10/03/2025 48579 BAJA DESERT TIR 72364 11-31510-44300 1,175.95 1,175.95 NEW TIRE

10/03/2025 48579 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-26602 10-22080-4430 816.22 816.22 TIRE SERVICE

10/03/2025 48579 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-27026 10-31150-44280 50.00 50.00 FLAT REPAIR

10/03/2025 48579 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-27026 10-31140-44280 50.00 50.00 FLAT REPAIR

48580

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-13010-4230 618.42 618.42 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-12001-4230 1,859.82 1,859.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-14020-4230 940.82 940.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-22080-4230 1,290.64 1,290.64 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-31140-42300 275.34 275.34 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 10-12003-4230 1,093.76 1,093.76 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 11-31530-42300 107.50 107.50 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 11-31510-42300 1,460.05 1,460.05 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 12-31610-4230 672.22 672.22 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48580 BLUE SHIELD OF  2525800185 12-31620-4230 1,567.57 1,567.57 INSURANCE PREMIUM

48581

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 10-21070-4314 50.00 50.00 ISRAEL AVILA BOOTS

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 10-31140-43140 30.00 30.00 ISRAEL AVILA BOOTS

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 10-31150-43140 30.00 30.00 ISRAEL AVILA BOOTS

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 11-31510-43140 30.00 30.00 ISRAEL AVILA BOOTS

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 12-31620-4314 60.00 60.00 ISRAEL AVILA BOOTS

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 10-31150-43140 109.11 109.11 ROBERT SPRANGLER B

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 11-31510-43140 15.59 15.59 ROBERT SPRANGLER B

10/03/2025 48581 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0052545 12-31620-4314 31.17 31.17 ROBERT SPRANGLER B

48582

10/03/2025 48582 BOUNDTREE 85925431 10-22080-4420 166.30 166.30 TRAUMA ATTACK PACK

48583

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 31.50 31.50 JAN - MARCH 2024

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 47.70 47.70 APRIL - JUNE 2024

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 92.70 92.70 JULY - SEPT 2024

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 308.70 308.70 OCT - DEC 2024

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 26.10 26.10 JAN - MARCH 2025

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL 2024-25 BSA 10-12003-4430 40.50 40.50 APRIL - JUNE 2025

10/03/2025 48583 CALIFORNIA BUIL JULY-SEPT 2 10-12003-4430 35.10 35.10 BUILDING STANDARDS R

48584

10/03/2025 48584 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 13-31710-4430 26,390.92 26,390.92 ADJUSTED GROSS

10/03/2025 48584 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 10-00000-3145 3,166.91- 3,166.91- FRANCHISE FEES

10/03/2025 48584 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 13-00000-3849 1,583.46- 1,583.46- ABA 939

10/03/2025 48584 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 10-00000-3848 1,319.55- 1,319.55- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

48585

10/03/2025 48585 EMPIRE SOUTHW EMWK40946 11-31510-44300 4,645.21 4,645.21 BACKHOE REPAIRS

48586

10/03/2025 48586 ENVIRONMENTAL  5708296 12-31630-4784 11,400.77 11,400.77 UTILITY WATER PUMP

48587

10/03/2025 48587 EUROFINS ENVIR 5500148298 12-31610-4430 1,756.65 1,756.65 BIOSOLIDS TESTING

48588

10/03/2025 48588 HALEY DOWSEY FARMERS M 10-13050-4430 225.00 225.00 FARMERS MARKET TFF  

48589

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-11011-42310 44.20 44.20 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-14020-4231 26.08 26.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-31140-42310 15.92 15.92 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 12-31620-4231 92.01 92.01 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-21070-4231 4.90 4.90 INSURANCE PREMIUM
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 10-31150-42310 16.62 16.62 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 11-31530-42310 1.96 1.96 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 11-31510-42310 76.29 76.29 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48589 HARTFORD 4817740301 12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

48590

10/03/2025 48590 HINDERLITER deL SIN054177 10-14020-4430 300.00 300.00 SALES TAX CONTRACT S

48591

10/03/2025 48591 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-08-019 11-31520-44303 900.00 900.00 (041) IV JOINT WATERSH

48592

10/03/2025 48592 HOME DEPOT/GE 3020510 10-31140-44200 123.27 123.27 BATTERIES AND TOOLS

10/03/2025 48592 HOME DEPOT/GE 3020510 10-31150-44200 123.27 123.27 BATTERIES AND TOOLS

10/03/2025 48592 HOME DEPOT/GE 3020510 11-31510-44200 123.27 123.27 BATTERIES AND TOOLS

10/03/2025 48592 HOME DEPOT/GE 3020510 12-31620-4420 123.26 123.26 BATTERIES AND TOOLS

48593

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-13010-4225 78.03 78.03 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-12001-4225 199.60 199.60 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-14020-4225 104.05 104.05 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-22080-4225 156.08 156.08 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-12003-4225 121.56 121.56 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-31140-42250 35.13 35.13 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 10-31150-42250 54.63 54.63 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 11-31530-42250 27.31 27.31 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 11-31510-42250 145.31 145.31 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 12-31610-4225 78.04 78.04 INSURANCE

10/03/2025 48593 HUMANA 296346607 12-31620-4225 145.34 145.34 INSURANCE

48594

10/03/2025 48594 I.C. PUBLIC HEALT 25144 10-31150-44300 182.70 182.70 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HI

10/03/2025 48594 I.C. PUBLIC HEALT 25144 11-31510-44300 26.10 26.10 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HI

10/03/2025 48594 I.C. PUBLIC HEALT 25144 12-31620-4430 52.20 52.20 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HI

48595

10/03/2025 48595 IMPERIAL COUNTY 26-05 10-31140-44300 660.43 660.43 2025-26 1ST QUARTER

48596

10/03/2025 48596 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT #9717 SEPT  12-31610-4424 5,182.69 5,182.69 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

10/03/2025 48596 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT #9835 SEPT  11-31520-44240 372.45 372.45 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

48597

10/03/2025 48597 IV WATER SPECIA 91925 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND W

10/03/2025 48597 IV WATER SPECIA 91925 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND W

48598

10/03/2025 48598 JADE SECURITY S 0226735 10-31158-44300 3,368.15 3,368.15 CAMERA INSTALLATIONS

10/03/2025 48598 JADE SECURITY S 0226927 12-31610-4430 64.49 64.49 MONITOR SECURITY SY

10/03/2025 48598 JADE SECURITY S 0226927 11-31520-44300 64.48 64.48 MONITOR SECURITY SY

48599

10/03/2025 48599 JORDAN IMPLEME P36475 12-31610-4420 1,915.67 1,915.67 FRICTION PLATES, SEAL

48600

10/03/2025 48600 LUIS M. ESTRADA 693 11-31510-44300 2,720.00 2,720.00 BACK HOE REPAIRS

48601

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-00000-2026 2,544.73 2,544.73 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-00000-2027 720.93 720.93 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-12001-4240 688.72 688.72 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-14020-4240 268.80 268.80 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-12003-4240 212.48 212.48 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 12-31610-4240 605.20 605.20 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 12-31620-4240 580.88 580.88 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-21070-4240 42.86 42.86 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-31140-42400 145.37 145.37 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 10-31150-42400 157.72 157.72 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 11-31530-42400 31.12 31.12 RETIREMENT

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 11-31510-42400 495.25 495.25 RETIREMENT

ADMIN
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

10/03/2025 48601 MISSIONSQUARE 6145109 11-31520-42400 429.20 429.20 RETIREMENT

48602

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320092 10-31140-44210 7.00 7.00 PLIERS

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320314 12-31610-4420 647.29 647.29 INSTRUMENT CLUSTERS

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320316 10-31140-44200 15.51 15.51 SPARK PLUG, COIL ON P

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320316 11-31510-44200 54.28 54.28 SPARK PLUG, COIL ON P

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320316 12-31620-4420 85.28 85.28 SPARK PLUG, COIL ON P

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320328 10-31140-44200 142.23 142.23 AUTO BATTERY CHARGE

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320328 10-31150-44200 142.22 142.22 AUTO BATTERY CHARGE

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320334 10-31140-44200 81.88 81.88 SOLAR BATTERY CHARG

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320337 11-31510-44200 44.16 44.16 FLAG HOLDER

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320387 11-31510-44200 77.52 77.52 WHEEL CHOCK

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320447 10-31150-44200 90.49 90.49 OIL, FUNNEL

10/03/2025 48602 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320451 10-31150-44200 86.19 86.19 OIL

48603

10/03/2025 48603 NICKLAUS ENGINE 0040890 22-80042-4430 1,865.50 1,865.50 E 9TH ST CONSTRUCTIO

48604

10/03/2025 48604 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40956615 10-12001-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE

10/03/2025 48604 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40956615 10-13010-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE

10/03/2025 48604 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40956615 10-14020-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE

10/03/2025 48604 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40956615 11-31510-45250 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE

10/03/2025 48604 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40956615 12-31620-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE

48605

10/03/2025 48605 PEOPLEREADY,IN 29302271 10-31152-41400 395.18 395.18 TEMP WORKER POOL

48606

10/03/2025 48606 QUILL CORPORATI 45622540 10-14020-4416 29.29 29.29 DIVIDERS, BUSINESS CA

10/03/2025 48606 QUILL CORPORATI 45749190 11-31510-44160 177.74 177.74 CASH RECEIPT BOOKS

10/03/2025 48606 QUILL CORPORATI 45749190 12-31620-4416 177.73 177.73 CASH RECEIPT BOOKS

48607

10/03/2025 48607 RICK'S GROUP DIE 31198 10-22080-4428 1,495.55 1,495.55 TRUCK REPAIRS

10/03/2025 48607 RICK'S GROUP DIE 31502 10-22080-4428 490.31 490.31 TRUCK REPAIRS

10/03/2025 48607 RICK'S GROUP DIE 31669 10-22080-4428 1,045.31 1,045.31 TRUCK REPAIRS

48608

10/03/2025 48608 ROBERT S. NELSO 15385 10-31140-44280 41.05 41.05 TRUCK REPAIRS

10/03/2025 48608 ROBERT S. NELSO 15385 11-31510-44280 143.65 143.65 TRUCK REPAIRS

10/03/2025 48608 ROBERT S. NELSO 15385 12-31620-4428 225.73 225.73 TRUCK REPAIRS

48609

10/03/2025 48609 SANDRA MANDUJ 9/23/25 MILE 11-31510-43110 11.37 11.37 IMP COUNTY OFFICE MIL

10/03/2025 48609 SANDRA MANDUJ 9/23/25 MILE 12-31620-43110 11.37 11.37 IMP COUNTY OFFICE MIL

48610

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-22080-4230 150.37 150.37 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-21070-4230 89.23 89.23 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-31140-42300 120.50 120.50 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-31150-42300 469.61 469.61 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 11-31510-42300 347.35 347.35 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 11-31520-42300 283.47 283.47 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 11-31510-42250 29.41 29.41 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 11-31520-42250 18.93 18.93 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 12-31610-4225 84.64 84.64 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 12-31620-4225 51.12 51.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 12-31610-4230 718.81 718.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 12-31620-4230 594.26 594.26 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-22080-4225 18.93 18.93 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-21070-4225 10.58 10.58 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-31140-42250 11.47 11.47 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48610 SIMNSA HEALTH P 143100 10-31150-42250 42.20 42.20 INSURANCE PREMIUM

48611

10/03/2025 48611 SUNBELT RENTAL 173596651-0 11-31510-44300 3,329.03 3,329.03 BACKHOE RENTALS

48612

10/03/2025 48612 THE EMBLEM AUT 49617 10-17030-4420 464.00 464.00 EMBLEMS
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48613

10/03/2025 48613 USA BLUEBOOK INV00831188 11-31520-44200 846.38 846.38 PUMP

10/03/2025 48613 USA BLUEBOOK INV0083232 12-31610-4420 2,151.91 2,151.91 THERMOMETER

48614

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-13010-4225 12.39 12.39 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-12001-4225 40.05 40.05 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-14020-4225 16.52 16.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-12003-4225 20.23 20.23 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-22080-4225 37.17 37.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-21070-4225 3.10 3.10 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 12-31620-4225 51.56 51.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-31140-42250 7.08 7.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 10-31150-42250 50.73 50.73 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 11-31530-42250 1.24 1.24 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 11-31510-42250 41.56 41.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 11-31520-42250 32.21 32.21 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/03/2025 48614 VISION SERVICE P 823688799 12-31610-4225 32.62 32.62 INSURANCE PREMIUM

48615

10/03/2025 48615 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR297842 12-31620-4416 27.56 27.56 PRINTER

10/03/2025 48615 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR297842 11-31510-44160 27.56 27.56 PRINTER

10/03/2025 48615 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR297842 10-14020-4416 27.56 27.56 PRINTER

10/03/2025 48615 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR297842 10-12001-4416 27.57 27.57 PRINTER

10/03/2025 48615 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR297842 10-13010-4416 27.57 27.57 PRINTER

          Grand Totals:  106,617.25
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 MEETING DATE:

 ITEM NUMBER 3 a
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:
FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager 22-30
SUBJECT: Resolution No. 25-28 Opposition to California Proposition 50

ISSUE:   
Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 25-28, registering opposition to California's
Proposition 50, the Use of Legislative Congressional Redistricting Map Amendment, and
reaffirming support for the Citizens Redistricting Commission as the independent and 
nonpartisan body for Congressional redistricting in California?

DISCUSSION: 
Proposition 50 has been put forth by the California governor and legislature to appear on a
statewide ballot in a special election on November 4, 2025. Existing law passed by California
voters via previously approved Proposition 11 (2008) and Proposition 20 (2010) established 
the California Citizens Redistricting Commission (CCRC). This independent, nonpartisan body 
is empowered to draw district lines for the State Legislature, Board of Equalization, and U.S. 
Congressional districts. The intent behind these reforms was to reduce political influence and 
increase public trust in the redistricting process.

Proposition 50 proposes a significant change by transferring Congressional redistricting authority 
from the CCRC back to the California State Legislature. This would reverse over a decade of 
voter-approved reforms intended to create a more transparent and impartial redistricting process.

Key concerns related to Proposition 50 include:
- Undermines the independence and transparency of the current redistricting process.
- Sets a precedent for mid-decade redistricting, which has not been the norm in California.
- Lack of customary public review during the legislative process, including bypassing the 

standard 30-day public notice period for constitutional amendments.

Additionally,  the special election - which has already begun the mail-in voting process - has a 
projected cost exceeding $250 million, during a time of a significant shortfall.

Potential impacts on rural and border communities such as the Imperial Valley, which require 
fair and representative district boundaries that consider unique regional needs, including 
agriculture, international trade, and renewable energy development. These priorities are not
necessarily shared by more urban communities.

The proposed resolution emphasizes that this opposition is not rooted in partisanship, but in the
principle of preserving independent representation for local communities.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no direct fiscal impact to the City of Holtville associated with adopting this resolution.

10/13/25

A
pp

ro
va

ls

City of Holtville 

REPORT TO COUNCIL
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3a-Reso 25-28 - Opposition to California Proposition 50

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the Salary Schedule as presented.

ALTERNATIVES:
1 - Adopt the Resolution opposing Proposition 50 as presented.
2 - Amend the Resolution to reflect specific Council input prior to adoption.
3 - Take no action, thereby not taking an official position on Proposition 50.
4 - Remain neutral and direct staff to prepare a separate resolution or statement of neutrality.

October 13, 2025
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HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 25-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL OPPOSING PROPOSITION 50, 
THE USE OF LEGISLATIVE CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING MAP AMENDMENT,
AND REAFFIRMING SUPPORT FOR THE CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION

AS THE INDEPENDENT AND NONPARTISAN BODY FOR CONGRESSIONAL
REDISTRICTING IN CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, California voters approved Proposition 11 in 2008 and Proposition 20 in 2010,
establishing the California Citizens Redistricting Commission, an independent, nonpartisan body 
tasked with drawing district lines for the State Legislature, Board of Equalization, and U.S. 
Congressional districts, with the intent of reducing political influence and strengthening public trust 
in the redistricting process; and

WHEREAS, redistricting traditionally occurs once every ten years following the United States
Census, with the most recent process completed in 2021 using 2020 Census data to ensure districts 
are based on accurate and current population figures; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 50 seeks to transfer the authority for drawing Congressional district
boundaries from the Citizens Redistricting Commission back to the California State Legislature, 
reversing reforms that voters approved through the initiative process; and

WHEREAS, while some states allow legislatures to conduct mid-decade redistricting, 
California has historically avoided this practice, and its introduction here could set a new precedent 
that may alter the balance of how communities are represented; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 50 will trigger a statewide special election on November 4, 2025, 
with projected costs estimated at over $250 million statewide and additional costs at the county 
level, expenditures that come at a time when the State of California is managing significant budget 
shortfalls and fiscal constraints; and

WHEREAS, the legislative process advancing Proposition 50 was expedited and did not 
include the customary 30-day public review period for constitutional amendments, raising concerns 
among stakeholders about whether adequate time was provided for public input and analysis; and

WHEREAS, California has been recognized for expanding voting access and adopting
independent redistricting reforms, and Proposition 50 would represent a departure from that model 
by returning authority to elected officials in the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the Imperial Valley, with its international border, extensive agricultural lands, 
significant mileage of roadways, renewable energy development, and binational economy, requires 
fair representation that reflects the unique needs of this region; and

WHEREAS, statewide decisions should strengthen, not diminish the ability of rural and
border regions to be fairly represented and heard in both state and national policymaking.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY 
RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND AUTHORIZE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council of the City of Holtville opposes California Proposition 50, the Use of 
Legislative Congressional Redistricting Map Amendment.

Reso 25-28 Prop 50 Opposition



2. That the City Council of the City of Holtville reaffirms its support for the Citizens Redistricting
Commission as the appropriate independent and nonpartisan body to draw Congressional 
district boundaries in California.

3. That the City Council of the City of Holtville emphasizes that this opposition is not about
partisanship, but about protecting the voices of local communities. 

4. The foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by Holtville City Council at a regular meeting held on 
this 07th day of October, 2025, by the following roll call vote:

7-Oct
AYES: Anderson, Layton, Pacheco, Ward, Goodsell
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

Attest:
 Mike Goodsell, Mayor

 Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Reso 25-28 Prop 50 Opposition



City of Holtville 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

DATE ISSUED: October 7, 2025 

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Authorizing Continued Action with SitelogiQ on a Proposed Project to Implement 
Energy Efficiency Modifications and Solutions for City Buildings & Facilities 

ISSUE: 

Shall the City Council approve continuing a process with SitelogiQ to implement proposed energy 
efficiency modifications and solutions for City facilities? 

DISCUSSION: 

Over past several years, the State of California has passed various pieces of legislation that requires 
residents and entities to take measures to adopt clean energy procedures and encourage “greener” 
buildings, public installations and spaces. The City of Holtville has done minimal activity in moves 
toward compliance.  

Several months ago, staff began discussions with SitelogiQ, an engineering firm that specializes in 
analyzing energy usage, designing programs to streamline energy usage, while maximizing the ability to 
procure government funding to install energy-saving devices and alternative sources of electricity. 
Presentations were given to Council in March, then again in June. 

It is hoped that after this phase, there is potential for future utilization of their services in conjunction 
with the Public Safety complex. It is obviously necessary to make some inroads to energy efficiency in 
its construction, however, discussion regarding solar car shades and EV car chargers has long been in 
the mix, one of their areas of specialty. If engaged for the current project, SitlogiQ would be well-
positioned to participate in the construction of those types of applications during and after construction 
of the facility. 

SitelogiQ’s initial analysis of the City’s energy usage focused on the Water Plant, Sewer Plant, Chamber 
of Commerce building and sports field lighting. It produced multiple scenarios that demonstrate 
substantial potential savings. In each of the potential scenarios, the City would have a nominal initial 
investment that would quickly turn into savings from lowered IID energy bills. Again, these are 
preliminary estimates that need more edification.  

After the Council authorized a more substantive evaluation of the City’s needs and potential for 
savings, a more extensive analysis was developed demonstrating potential for substantial savings. 
A prospectus demonstrating those savings is attached. 

The bulk of the savings from the proposed measures will be from the installation of solar arrays 
at both the Water and Wastewater Plants, however, there are multiple buildings that will be 
retrofitted with LED lighting. Additional LED lighting will also be installed at Samaha Park. 



 

 
SitelogiQ Energy Efficiency Project 

October 13, 2025 
 
To move forward, a process involving contracted additional work, public hearings and funding 
procurement will ensue. Representatives of SiteLogiq are expected to be present to describe this 
process at the current meeting. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
